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University Carbon Performance Tables

This report outlines performance amongst universities in England based on absolute emissions (tCO.e) and emissions relative to floor area
(tCO.e/m?) and income (tCO.e/£).

Performance Table 1: Absolute Carbon Reduction from 2005 to 2013/14

Carbon
Higher Education Institutes in England reduction
target (%)

% change
from 2005 to
2014

2005 Baseline 2013/14 emissions
2005 (tCO2e) (tco2e)

Decrease in emissions

1 London Metropolitan University 46 13,499 6,586 -51.21%
2 University of Cumbria 45 9,978 5,159 -48.30%
3 School of Oriental and African Studies 48 3,442 1,837 -46.62%
4 Lancaster University 43 25,899 13,978 -46.03%
5 Buckinghamshire New University 50 6,975 3,971 -43.07%
6 City University 43 13,776 7,959 -42.22%
7 Rose Bruford College 4.8 960 558 -41.84%
8 University of Reading 13 27,562 16,260 -41.00%
9 University of Greenwich 43 14,633 8,734 -40.31%
10 University of Bradford 50 13,158 7,863 -40.24%
11 Harper Adams University 43 3,414 2,162 -36.68%
12 Middlesex University 25 9,421 6,023 -36.07%
13 Writtle College 30 3,074 2,012 -34.56%
14 University of Salford 43 19,095 12,650 -33.75%
15 Staffordshire University 26 16,056 11,063 -31.10%
16 University of Wolverhampton 45.7 17,527 12,140 -30.73%
17 Bath Spa University 50 4,000 2,773 -30.67%
18 Birmingham City University 48 17,480 12,426 -28.91%
19 Royal Academy of Music 43 1,299 924 -28.86%
20 De Montfort University 43 13,217 9,657 -26.94%
21 University for the Creative Arts 28 6,114 4,482 -26.70%
22 University College Birmingham 34 5,795 4,248 -26.69%
23 London South Bank University 35 12,165 8,924 -26.64%
24 Norwich University of the Arts 20 1,036 767 -25.99%
25 Newman University College 3 1,683 1,247 -25.89%
26 University of Sunderland 48 12,925 9,590 -25.81%
27 University of Bath 43 25,606 19,231 -24.90%
28 Liverpool John Moores University 25 15,067 11,319 -24.87%
29 Conservatoire for Dance and Drama 10 2,500 1,921 -23.15%
30 Royal Holloway 48 15,514 11,928 -23.12%
31 University of Gloucestershire 40 4,526 3,494 -22.81%
32 Royal College of Music 34 1,257 987 -21.51%
33 University College Plymouth St Mark and St John 20 3,309 2,607 -21.23%
34 Courtauld Institute of Art 53 928 734 -20.94%
35 University of Keele 38 13,803 10,921 -20.88%
36 Cranfield University 50 18,583 14,710 -20.84%
37 Manchester Metropolitan University 50 22,168 17,556 -20.80%
38 University of West London 48 4,087 3,261 -20.21%
39 University of London 43 14,765 11,785 -20.18%
40 University of Birmingham 20 59,081 47,525 -19.56%
41 Royal Agricultural University 34 1,733 1,396 -19.47%
42 Loughborough University 43 29,505 23,793 -19.36%
43 Canterbury Christ Church University 25 9,110 7,357 -19.24%
44 Royal Northern College of Music 25 1,755 1,419 -19.17%
45 St Mary's University College 34 3,846 3,119 -18.91%
46 Leeds Beckett University 35 17,676 14,410 -18.48%



47 University of Plymouth 43 12,645 10,343 -18.20%

48 Nottingham Trent University 48 20,681 16,950 -18.04%
49 Aston University 53 12,149 10,075 -17.07%
50 York St John University 34 4,848 4,037 -16.72%
51 Trinity Laban Conservatoire of Music and Dance 43 1,860 1,552 -16.55%
52 Goldsmiths College 50 6,354 5,333 -16.07%
53 Open University 36 15,378 12,992 -15.51%
54 Sheffield Hallam University 30 14,845 12,566 -15.35%
55 University of Leeds 35 64,142 54,398 -15.19%
56 Bournemouth University 40 7,682 6,577 -14.38%
57 Brunel University 48 21,508 18,691 -13.10%
58 Bishop Grosseteste University 43 1,194 1,041 -12.83%
59 Ravensbourne College of Design and Communication 30 1,800 1,584 -12.00%
60 University of East London 22 8,750 7,724 -11.72%
61 Heythrop College 34 910 804 -11.70%
62 University of Kent 23 17,907 15,821 -11.65%
63 Institute of Education 45 3,205 2,851 -11.04%
64 Central School of Speech and Drama 40 651 587 -9.89%
65 Southampton Solent University 33 7,774 7,007 -9.86%
66 Royal College of Art 40 2,441 2,213 -9.36%
67 Imperial College London 34 83,288 76,428 -8.24%
68 University of Exeter 43 24,857 22,963 -7.62%
69 University of Leicester 60 33,990 31,456 -7.46%
70 University of the Arts London 43 12,500 11,613 -7.10%
71 University of Portsmouth 30 15,488 14,448 -6.72%
72 University of Essex 43 17,210 16,068 -6.64%
73 University of Hertfordshire 43 23,306 21,923 -5.93%
74 University of Newcastle-upon-Tyne 43 46,716 43,965 -5.89%
75 University of Lincoln 43 8,733 8,225 -5.82%
76 Royal Veterinary College 43 5,449 5,137 -5.72%
77 University of Sussex 53 22,174 20,946 -5.54%
78 University of Manchester 40 80,550 76,197 -5.40%
79 University of Durham 43 33,862 32,251 -4.76%
80 University of Hull 34.6 18,233 17,389 -4.63%
81 University of Northampton 43 7,381 7,048 -4.51%
82 Liverpool Hope University 43 5,217 5,007 -4.03%
83 University of Teesside 34 8,419 8,110 -3.67%
84 University of Sheffield 43 42,397 40,995 -3.31%
85 Coventry University 43 12,872 12,460 -3.20%
86 Roehampton University 40 6,718 6,564 -2.30%
87 University of Chichester 43 2,920 2,853 -2.29%
88 University of Warwick 60 46,540 46,161 -0.81%
89 Oxford Brookes University 50 14,640 14,552 -0.60%
90 University of Bristol 38.5 49,994 49,876 -0.23%
91 London Business School 43 3,357 3,357 0.00%

92 University of Liverpool 36 43,618 43,770 0.35%

93 Birkbeck College 10 3,900 3,916 0.42%

94 University of Surrey 34 23,580 23,695 0.49%

95 University of York 48 24,542 24,739 0.80%

96 Leeds Trinity University 22 1,981 1,998 0.84%

97 University of Nottingham 34 62,036 62,721 1.10%

98 University College London 34 62,030 63,342 2.11%

99 University of East Anglia 60 22,066 22,797 3.31%

100 University of Southampton 20 32,000 33,198 3.74%

101 University of Winchester 34 3,448 3,593 4.21%

102 University of Central Lancashire 48 14,066 14,737 4.77%

103 University of Brighton 41.3 10,873 11,415 4.98%

104 London School of Economics and Political Science 54 13,167 13,860 5.26%

105 University of Westminster 43 12,434 13,128 5.59%



106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127

University of Chester

The Arts University Bournemouth
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8,835
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2,294
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1,131
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5.94%

7.26%

7.66%

8.03%

8.57%

12.03%
12.40%
12.94%
13.05%
15.41%
16.52%
16.56%
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19.31%
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22.53%
26.56%
31.15%
31.93%
53.99%
62.39%
66.37%



Performance Table 2: Emissions Intensity by Income (kgCOze/£)

Carbon 2008/09
Higher Education Institutes in England reduction Intensity
target (%) (kgCOzel£)

2013/14 Intensity % Change in
(kgCO2€elE) emissions/E

1 Royal Agricultural University 34 0.169 0.081 -52.04%
2 London Metropolitan University 46 0.118 0.057 -51.70%
3 Aston University 53 0.170 0.083 -50.91%
4 Royal Veterinary College 43 0.134 0.068 -49.34%
5 Norwich University of the Arts 20 0.093 0.047 -49.20%
6 University of Reading 13 0.131 0.068 -48.09%
7 University of Bradford 50 0.115 0.060 -48.08%
8 Lancaster University 43 0.123 0.064 -47.57%
9 University of Greenwich 43 0.084 0.046 -45.83%
10 King's College London 43 0.130 0.071 -45.67%
11 University of Chichester 43 0.111 0.061 -45.18%
12 University for the Creative Arts 28 0.137 0.076 -44.33%
13 University of Southampton 20 0.122 0.069 -43.89%
14 Middlesex University 25 0.059 0.033 -43.52%
15 School of Oriental and African Studies 48 0.045 0.025 -43.48%
16 Coventry University 43 0.089 0.052 -41.91%
17 Harper Adams University 43 0.105 0.061 -41.83%
18 University of Lincoln 43 0.117 0.069 -40.89%
19 Bath Spa University 50 0.080 0.048 -40.26%
20 University of West London 48 0.070 0.042 -40.05%
21 University of Exeter 43 0.118 0.071 -39.82%
22 University of Kent 23 0.122 0.074 -39.44%
23 University of Cumbria 45 0.121 0.073 -39.22%
24 Birkbeck College 10 0.062 0.039 -38.13%
25 University of Northampton 43 0.103 0.064 -37.81%
26 University of Winchester 34 0.097 0.061 -36.84%
27 Bournemouth University 40 0.081 0.051 -36.68%
28 London School of Economics and Political Science 54 0.078 0.050 -36.66%
29 University of Essex 43 0.132 0.084 -36.57%
30 Trinity Laban Conservatoire of Music and Dance 43 0.104 0.066 -36.48%
31 University of Bath 43 0.136 0.086 -36.43%
32 Ravensbourne College of Design and Communication 30 0.113 0.073 -35.75%
33 Bishop Grosseteste University 43 0.094 0.060 -35.70%
34 Royal Academy of Music 43 0.072 0.047 -34.57%
35 Royal Northern College of Music 25 0.124 0.082 -33.82%
36 Courtauld Institute of Art 53 0.082 0.055 -33.42%
37 University of Keele 38 0.127 0.085 -33.30%
38 University of Gloucestershire 40 0.073 0.049 -33.25%
39 Leeds Beckett University 35 0.108 0.072 -33.22%
40 University of Durham 43 0.158 0.106 -32.75%
41 University of Liverpool 36 0.143 0.096 -32.64%
42 University of the Arts London 43 0.069 0.047 -32.56%
43 Imperial College London 34 0.131 0.088 -32.46%
44 Roehampton University 40 0.117 0.079 -32.28%
45 Goldsmiths College 50 0.081 0.055 -32.27%
46 London Business School 43 0.040 0.027 -31.77%
47 Liverpool Institute for Performing Arts 25 0.139 0.097 -30.26%
48 Royal Holloway 48 0.115 0.080 -30.19%
49 University of Sussex 53 0.137 0.096 -30.17%
50 University of Oxford 33 0.091 0.063 -30.13%
51 University of Wolverhampton 45.7 0.105 0.073 -30.10%
52 Brunel University 48 0.139 0.097 -30.01%



53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114

Southampton Solent University
University of East Anglia

City University

Buckinghamshire New University
University of Birmingham

The Arts University Bournemouth
Birmingham City University
University of Leicester

University of York

The Institute of Cancer Research
Manchester Metropolitan University
University of Worcester
University College Plymouth St Mark and St John
University of Sheffield

University of Bedfordshire

Royal College of Music

Edge Hill University

University of Newcastle-upon-Tyne
University of London

University of Portsmouth

Leeds Trinity University
Staffordshire University
Loughborough University

Royal College of Art

Sheffield Hallam University
University of Hull

University of Sunderland

De Montfort University

University of Bristol

Newman University College
Liverpool John Moores University
Central School of Speech and Drama
University of Warwick

University of Leeds

University of Nottingham
University of Manchester
Nottingham Trent University
Canterbury Christ Church University
University College Birmingham
Open University

University of Brighton

University of Hertfordshire
University of Cambridge
University of Westminster
University of Huddersfield

Anglia Ruskin University
University of Surrey

Rose Bruford College

University of Northumbria at Newcastle
University of Salford

Oxford Brookes University
University of Chester

University College London
Kingston University

University of Teesside

University of East London
Cranfield University

University of Bolton

University of Central Lancashire
University of Plymouth

Writtle College

Liverpool Hope University

33
60
43
50
20
42
48
60
48
22
50
40
20
43
48
34

43
43
30
22
26
43
40
30
34.6
48
43
38.5

25
40
60
35
34
40
48
25
34
36
41.3
43
34
43
30
43
34
4.8
32.5
43
50
43
34
35
34
22
50
30
48
43
30
43

0.091
0.120
0.057
0.084
0.124
0.065
0.098
0.149
0.108
0.104
0.095
0.079
0.142
0.105
0.078
0.060
0.082
0.129
0.103
0.096
0.102
0.122
0.119
0.071
0.063
0.124
0.093
0.077
0.131
0.075
0.080
0.051
0.120
0.116
0.136
0.104
0.095
0.072
0.112
0.038
0.074
0.107
0.066
0.084
0.078
0.055
0.125
0.084
0.098
0.081
0.092
0.093
0.068
0.073
0.074
0.054
0.100
0.073
0.076
0.046
0.125
0.103

0.064
0.086
0.041
0.061
0.090
0.047
0.072
0.110
0.079
0.077
0.071
0.059
0.107
0.079
0.059
0.046
0.062
0.098
0.078
0.073
0.078
0.093
0.091
0.055
0.049
0.096
0.072
0.060
0.103
0.060
0.064
0.041
0.096
0.093
0.110
0.086
0.079
0.060
0.094
0.032
0.062
0.091
0.056
0.072
0.066
0.047
0.108
0.073
0.086
0.070
0.083
0.085
0.062
0.066
0.068
0.050
0.093
0.068
0.073
0.044
0.120
0.099

-29.93%
-28.73%
-28.16%
-27.78%
-27.70%
-27.55%
-27.09%
-26.56%
-26.51%
-26.21%
-26.11%
-25.53%
-24.98%
-24.88%
-24.72%
-24.47%
-24.45%
-24.15%
-23.92%
-23.81%
-23.75%
-23.53%
-23.46%
-22.74%
-22.42%
-22.12%
-21.68%
-21.57%
-21.39%
-20.85%
-20.85%
-20.25%
-20.13%
-20.02%
-19.22%
-17.72%
-16.61%
-16.50%
-16.50%
-15.78%
-15.40%
-15.29%
-14.80%
-14.41%
-14.33%
-14.30%
-13.24%
-12.83%
-12.75%
-12.54%
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115 University of the West of England 225 0.077 0.074 -3.36%

116 London South Bank University 85! 0.068 0.066 -2.17%
117 University of Derby 27 0.075 0.073 -1.81%
118 London School of Hygiene and Tropical Medicine 11 0.044 0.044 0.33%
119 Guildhall School of Music and Drama 43 0.073 0.093 27.87%
120 Institute of Education 45 0.029 0.038 28.75%
121 St George's Hospital Medical School 34 0.080 0.124 53.96%



Performance Table 3: Emissions Intensity by Floor Area (kgCO.e/m?)

Carbon 2008/09
Higher Education Institutes in England reduction Intensity
target (%) (kgCO,e/m?)

2013/14 Intensity % Change in
(kgCO,e/m?) emissions/m?

Decrease in Emissions

1 London Metropolitan University 46 114.32 52.00 -54.51%
2 Royal Agricultural University 34 123.37 60.73 -50.77%
3 School of Oriental and African Studies 48 88.15 48.03 -45.52%
4 University of Chichester 43 75.47 42.53 -43.64%
5 University of Winchester 34 86.24 51.69 -40.06%
6 Harper Adams University 43 76.44 46.20 -39.55%
7 University of Greenwich 43 110.39 67.15 -39.17%
8 University for the Creative Arts 28 97.74 62.26 -36.30%
9 Lancaster University 43 104.45 67.57 -35.31%
10 Norwich University of the Arts 20 69.55 45.35 -34.80%
11 University of Derby 27 103.63 68.02 -34.36%
12 University of Southampton 20 126.88 84.71 -33.23%
13 University of Cumbria 45 92.44 61.82 -33.12%
14 Edge Hill University 5 97.41 65.77 -32.48%
15 Bath Spa University 50 91.25 62.10 -31.94%
16 Liverpool John Moores University 25 88.13 60.77 -31.04%
17 Newman University College 3 88.63 61.21 -30.94%
18 University College Plymouth St Mark and St John 20 109.57 76.57 -30.12%
19 Royal Academy of Music 43 100.81 70.90 -29.66%
20 Courtauld Institute of Art 53 110.91 78.30 -29.40%
21 University of East London 22 83.93 59.72 -28.85%
22 Bishop Grosseteste University 43 72.43 51.62 -28.74%
23 King's College London 43 154.67 110.70 -28.43%
24 Coventry University 43 90.75 65.31 -28.03%
25 University of Lincoln 43 101.10 72.77 -28.02%
26 Royal College of Art 40 101.07 73.31 -27.47%
27 University of Bath 43 115.48 84.38 -26.93%
28 Ravensbourne College of Design and Communication 30 154.28 113.74 -26.27%
29 Bournemouth University 40 91.38 67.64 -25.98%
30 University of Northampton 43 79.39 58.92 -25.79%
31 Writtle College 30 68.88 51.25 -25.61%
32 Royal Northern College of Music 25 103.30 77.27 -25.20%
33 University of Bradford 50 92.36 69.69 -24.54%
34 University of Teesside 34 83.88 63.68 -24.08%
35 University of Bedfordshire 48 91.78 70.32 -23.38%
36 Trinity Laban Conservatoire of Music and Dance 43 105.81 82.41 -22.11%
37 University of Worcester 40 77.94 60.78 -22.02%
38 University of Durham 43 108.52 84.64 -22.00%
39 University of Essex 43 93.64 73.57 -21.44%
40 University of York 48 92.30 72.72 -21.21%
41 Central School of Speech and Drama 40 84.67 66.72 -21.20%
42 University of Surrey 34 111.19 87.74 -21.09%
43 University of Oxford 33 143.75 114.82 -20.13%
44 Staffordshire University 26 98.59 78.90 -19.97%
45 Birkbeck College 10 114.95 92.00 -19.97%
46 University of Plymouth 43 80.21 64.24 -19.92%
47 University of Gloucestershire 40 58.13 46.55 -19.92%
48 De Montfort University 43 76.98 61.87 -19.62%
49 Roehampton University 40 89.59 72.01 -19.62%
50 University of Sussex 53 104.41 84.09 -19.46%
51 Goldsmiths College 50 73.28 59.05 -19.42%
52 Oxford Brookes University 50 80.75 65.44 -18.96%



53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103

104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111

Royal Holloway

University of Sheffield

Liverpool Hope University

London School of Economics and Political Science
University of Kent

University of Wolverhampton
Southampton Solent University
London South Bank University
University of Northumbria at Newcastle
University of Salford

Aston University

Leeds Beckett University
University of Keele

Rose Bruford College

University of Liverpool

Liverpool Institute for Performing Arts
City University

London Business School
Manchester Metropolitan University
University of Brighton

University of Bolton

Birmingham City University
University of Birmingham

Brunel University

University of Leicester

Leeds Trinity University

Imperial College London
University of Nottingham

The Institute of Cancer Research
The Arts University Bournemouth
University of Bristol

Royal College of Music

Sheffield Hallam University
University of Newcastle-upon-Tyne
University of Exeter

University of Sunderland

University of East Anglia

Open University

University of West London
University of Portsmouth

Kingston University

University College Birmingham
University of Westminster
University of Manchester

Anglia Ruskin University

Royal Veterinary College
Canterbury Christ Church University
Loughborough University
University of Hull

University of Reading

University of the West of England

University of Warwick

Institute of Education

Middlesex University

University of Leeds

University of Central Lancashire
University of Huddersfield
Cranfield University

University of London

48
43
43
54
23
45.7
33
35
325
43
53
35
38
4.8
36
25
43
43
50
41.3
30
48
20
48
60
22
34
34
22
42
38.5
34
30
43
43
48
60
36
48
30
35
34
43
40
43
43
25
43
34.6
13
22.5

Increase in Emissions

60
45
25
35
48
30
50
43

94.78
105.15
78.00
86.98
86.03
93.00
69.52
72.12
96.74
71.07
112.95
85.77
78.31
77.77
114.85
104.05
83.84
123.58
78.15
66.88
71.17
83.83
109.52
91.20
117.08
61.29
172.72
111.36
299.02
68.49
111.77
61.57
87.65
111.22
93.74
79.77
107.63
94.35
73.15
73.45
90.24
76.30
87.83
92.26
77.48
113.47
66.47
89.53
80.14
88.00
71.48

93.73
62.71
84.32
97.59
77.09
85.77
89.17
85.60

76.85
85.29
63.65
71.12
70.37
76.31
57.56
59.99
81.07
59.65
94.59
72.35
66.82
66.55
98.29
89.45
72.24
106.48
67.58
58.06
62.22
73.63
96.65
80.92
103.92
54.50
153.63
99.30
266.65
61.15
100.13
55.46
78.99
100.32
84.73
72.18
97.54
85.52
66.31
66.96
83.36
71.05
81.82
85.99
72.37
106.39
62.55
85.00
76.10
83.87
69.30

94.59

63.66

87.10
101.42
80.90

91.14

96.81

93.28

-18.92%
-18.88%
-18.41%
-18.24%
-18.21%
-17.95%
-17.20%
-16.83%
-16.20%
-16.06%
-16.25%
-15.64%
-14.68%
-14.42%
-14.41%
-14.03%
-13.84%
-13.83%
-13.53%
-13.19%
-12.58%
-12.17%
-11.76%
-11.27%
-11.24%
-11.08%
-11.05%
-10.83%
-10.82%
-10.72%
-10.41%
-9.91%
-9.88%
-9.80%
-9.62%
-9.51%
-9.37%
-9.36%
-9.35%
-8.85%
-7.63%
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